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THE CORPORATION OF THE DIS':I.1RICT OF BURNABY 

BY-LAW NO. 2030 

A BY-LAW to authorize the sale of certain Tax 
Sale Lands belonging to ~he Corporation 
of the District of Burnaby. 

WHEREAS at the Tax Sales held by the Collector of Burnaby, 

the lands described in the Schedule hereto annexed became the property 

of The Corporation of the District of Burnaby in default of other 

purchaser. 

AND WHEREAS the person named in the Schedule hereto annexed· 

has offered to purchase the lands set opposite his name in the said 

Schedule for the price named therein AND it is advisable to accept 

the said offers respectively. 

AND WHEREAS insofar as and to the extent that there are 

buildings erected upon any of the parcels of land described in the 

said Schedule, such have prior to disposal, been advertised for sale 

once in a newspaper circulating within the District of Burnaby, in 

accordance with the provisions in that regard contained in the 

"Municipal Act". 

THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL of The Corporation of the District 

of Burnaby therefore ENACTS as follows:-

lo That the parcel of land set opposite the names of the 

purchasers respectively in the said Schedule hereto annexed which 

Schedule is hereby incorporated with and ma.de part of this By-law 

be sold and disposed of to . .:the persons named in the said Schedule 

as purchaser thereof for the consideration therein expressed. 

2. That upon payment of the consideration named in the Schedule 

for the parcels of land sold, Conveyance of the purchaser named in 

the said Schedule be executed under the Seal of the Corporation by 

the Reeve and Clerk and delivered to the purchaser. 

3. This By-law may be cited as "BURNABY LAND SALE BY-LAW NO o 

11, 1948" 
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DONE AND PABSED in Open Council this Thirteenth (13th) 

day of September, A.D. 1948 

RECONSIDERl!.:D AND FI NAL LY j?ASSED by a three-fourths 

majority of the hiunicipal Council this Fourth (4th) day of October, 

A .D. 1948. 
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C:::.:..- ---- --·-- ··--- ..... 

CLERK 
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SCHEDULE 

Purchaser 

Palethorpe, Vernon llilton 

Brown, Lorne Charles ) 
Brown, Geraldine Belle 

Higman, Charles Gordon 
Higman, i .. yrtle Irene 

Fletcher, Donald Wilkes) Jt. 
Fletcher, Dora ) Ten. 

The Director, The Veterans Land Act 

Robertson, John} Jt. 
Robertson, Alice) rl'en. 

McKellar, Malcolm) Jt. 
fo.cKellar, Delores) Ten. 

Sandstrom, Ernest Alfred 

Thompson, Richard 

Anderson, John 

Davies, Oliver 1'1il ton 

Giffen, George Wood 

Colchester, John Elwood 

Colchester, Catherine 

Colchester, Weldon Woodrow 

Gunson, Jeffery George) Jto 
Gunson, Hilda ) Ten. 

:Marsden, Hobert Edwin 
Dodd, Edward Walter 

Address 

c/o 2626 Neville St., New West'r 

1017 E. 10th Ave., Vancouver 

5309 Dundas St., Vancouver 

232 East 21st Ave., Vancouver 

1511 - 20th St., New Westnd.nster 

298 - 18th Ave., New Westminster 

c/o 5550 E. Hastings St., Vancouver 

3505 Regent st., Vancouver 

c/o 1960 Kingsway, New Westminster 

2646 Lily Ave., New Westminster 

c/o 3969 Kingsway, New Westminster 

1898 Kent St., Vancouver 

3443 S .E. 1..arine Dr., New West' r 

c/ o 3443 S .E. l½.arine Dr., N. Vf. 

1434 - 14th Ave., New Westminster 

c/o 5550 E. Hastings St., Vancouver 

Price 

340.00 

. - ;:;400. 00 

210.00 

380.00 

985.00 

225.00 

380.00 

575.00 

380.00 

1050.00 

340.00 

340.00 

280.00 

515.00 

280.00 

315 .oo 

175.00 
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Purchaser 

Wilson, Sidney ) Jt. 
Viilson, Charlotte Ruth) 'I'en. 

Hadley, Alfred Edwin 

Ferber, Jakob 

Johnson, Arthur LeCamp) Jt. 
Johnson, Mary Ann ) Ten. 

Jonsson, Ruby Ingeborg) Jt. 
Johsson, Ake Ragnar ) Ten. 

Trelenberg, John 

Deslauriers, George Joseph 

Brown, Lorne Charles 
Brown, Geraldine Belle 

Thomson, George 

Foster, John ) Jt. 
Foster, Christina) Ten. 

Nordmark, Evert William) J't. 
Nordmark, Muriel Beryl ) Ten. 

Turner, George Charles) Jt. 
Turner, Mabel Annie ) Ten. 

Penfold, Stephen David) Jt. 
Penfold, Lillian ) Ten. 

Purkiss, Eileen Lucy 

Harrison, Edward 

hlcAloney, George Elmer 
McAloney, Agnes Lauretta 

Coward , Ii'rank E • 

Address Price 

c/o 5550 E. Hastings St., Vancouver 200.00 

4631 Moscrop St., New Westminster 575.00 

3718 Grassmere St., New Westminster 355.00 

736 Wedgewood St., New Westminster 

2018 Hamilton St., New Westminster 

730 - 18th Ave., New Westminster 

520 Richards St., Vancouver 

1017 East 10th Ave., Vancouver 

2223 Q,uebec St., Vancouver 

4459 Q,uebec St., Vancouver 

3443 s.E. luarine Dr., New West'r 

924 Kelly St., New Westminster 

4850 Empire Dr., Vancouver 

800100 

275.00 

510.00 

260.00 

360.00 

250.00 

400.00 

235.00 

250.00 

200.00 

44 - 6th St., New Westminster 450.00 

1512 Royal Oak Ave., New Westminster 1250.00 

1645 - 10th Ave., New Westrr~nster 100.00 

833 East 16th Ave., Vancouver 500.00 
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Purchaser 

Kneale, Daniel 

Thompson, Trygve Arnold) Jt. 
Thompson, Louise 1~1arie ) Ten. 

Doherty, Wyman Henry 

Daum, John Albert ) Jt. 
Daum, Margaret Bernice) Ten. 

Gjendem, Carl Norman 

Bell, Roland Montgomery 

Hansen, Thomas 

Hecker, Peter 

Sanders, Henry Joseph) Jt. 
Sanders, Frances Emily) Ten. 

Bourgeois, Maurice 

Bourgeois, Maurice 

Riley, Charles 

Phillpotts, Norman 

Wood, Beatrice 

Trelenberg, Edith Marie 

Matthews, Henry James 

Q,uiring, John 

Address 

2620 Sperling Ave., New West'r 

723 East 10th Ave., ~ancouver 

4840 Eton Street, Vancouver 

1427 - 7th Ave., New Westminster 

228 - 10th Ave., New Westminster 

c/o 3603 Imperial St., New West'r 

c/o 3603 Imperial St., New West'r 

1651 Venables St., Vancouver 

1650 E. Hastings St., Vancouver 

2131 Patterson Ave., New West'r 

2131 Patterson Ave., New West'r 

2131 Patterson Ave., New West'r 

c/o 5550 E. Hastings St., Van. 

c/o 5550 E. Hastings St., Van. 

861 - 17th Ave. , New 11'/estmins ter 

2095 E. 30th Ave., Vancouver 

4524 Fir St., New Westminster 

Price 

1010.00 

500.00 

250.00 

270.00 

275.00 

300.00 

350.00 

1035.00 

200.00 

580.00 

600.00 

2500.00 

325.00 

200.00 

450.00 

475.00 

275.00 
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Lot S.D. Block D.L. Ma12 No. Purchaser Adciress Price 

14 15 116 s.t 2223 Dunnigan, John Douglas 2791 East 5th Ave., Vancouver 460.00 
0.185 acre part, Sketch 11061 Dunnigan, Lillian 

5 37/40 132 2265 Porter, Arthur Cl1arles} Jt. 3084 East 3rd Ave., Vancouver 150.00 
Porter, Ann Lisa ) Ten. 

16 to 19 incl. 41 34 2801 Sorensen, Louis Sofus c/o 3603 Imperial St., New West'r 1120.00 

9 C pt. ,D l 25 E. 2202 Wallace, Charles Ryan c/o 1925 Kingsway, New Westminster 290.00 


